

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NUMBER 20200087  
DICKEY COUNTY NUMBER 2012-PR-00011

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DELBERT G. MOORE, DECEASED**

**CHARLES MINARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
FOR THE ESTATE OF DELBERT MOORE,  
PETITIONER/APPELLEE**

v.

**DONALD MOORE AND SCOTT MOORE,  
RESPONDENTS AND APPELLANTS**

**GLENN W. MOORE & SONS PARTNERSHIP,  
CLAIMANT AND APPELLANT**

**CANDICE EBERHART AND TERRY MINARD,  
RESPONDENTS AND APPELLEES**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUNE 27, 2019 ORDER, THE DECEMBER 19, 2019 ORDER  
FOR JUDGMENT, AND THE FEBRUARY 25, 2020 AMENDED JUDGMENT BY  
THE DICKEY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE CHERIE L. CLARK, PRESIDING

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

**Kimberly J. Radermacher** (ID #05856)  
Attorney for Appellees  
P.O. Box 597 – 27 Center Ave.  
LaMoure, North Dakota 58458  
(701) 883-5125  
kimrader@radermacherlaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page Number, Paragraph Number

Table of Contents.....pg. 2

Table of Authorities.....pg. 3

I. Statement of the Issues.....pg. 4, ¶ 1

II. Statement of the Case.....pg. 4, ¶ 3

III. Statement of the Facts.....pg. 7, ¶ 8

IV. Law and Argument.....pg. 12, ¶ 16

    A. Standard of Review.....pg. 12, ¶ 16

    B. The district court did not err in excluding Scott Moore’s labor charge  
    in accounting for the profits and losses of the Glenn W. Moore &  
    Sons partnership..... ¶ 17

    C. The district court did not err in denying Scott Moore’s claim for  
    interest on distributions that were being held by the Estate of  
    Delbert Moore pending the outcome of litigation of claims in  
    the Estate ..... ¶ 21

V. Conclusion.....pg. 19, ¶ 23

VI. Request for Oral Argument..... pg. 19, ¶ 24

VII. Certificate of Compliance.....pg. 19, ¶ 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Paragraph

*Border Res., LLC v. Irish Oil & Gas, Inc.*, 2015 ND 238, 869 N.W.2d 758 (N.D. 2015).....16

*Hager v. City of Devils Lake*, 2009 ND 180, ¶10 773 N.W.2d 420, 426 (N.D. 2009).....19

*In the Matter of the Estate of Delbert G. Moore, Deceased*, 2018 ND 221, 918 N.W.2d 69 (N.D. 2018).....3, 8

*Jundt v. Jurassic Resources Development, North America, L.L.C.*, 2004 ND 65, 677 N.W.2d 209, (N.D. 2004).....20

*Muhlhauser v. Becker*, 74 N.D. 103, 121, 20 N.W.2d 353, 362 (N.D. 1945).....20

*Robertson v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau*, 2000 ND 167, ¶ 18, 616 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 2000).....20

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 32-03-05.....21
